
STATE OF NEW MEXICO 
COUNTY OF SANTA FE 
FIRST JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT 
                 
 
STEPHANIE GARCIA RICHARD, COMMISSIONER OF 
PUBLIC LANDS OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO, 
 

Plaintiff, 
 
v.        Case No. _____________________  
 
NORTHSTAR OPERATING COMPANY,   
CANO PETRO OF NEW MEXICO, INC., AND 
CROSS BORDER RESOURCES, INC., 
 
  Defendants. 
 

VERIFIED COMPLAINT  
 
 COMES NOW Plaintiff Stephanie Garcia Richard, Commissioner of Public Lands of the 

State of New Mexico (the “Commissioner”), by and through her undersigned counsel, and brings 

the following causes of action against Defendants Northstar Operating Company, Cano Petro of 

New Mexico, Inc., and Cross Border Resources, Inc. 

PARTIES 

1. The Commissioner is the duly elected Commissioner of Public Lands, an office 

established under Article V, Section 1 of the New Mexico Constitution; Article XIII, Section 2 of 

the New Mexico Constitution; NMSA 1978, Section 19-1-1 (1912); and NMSA 1978, Section 19-

1-2 (1953).  The Commissioner is the chief executive officer of the New Mexico State Land Office 

(“State Land Office”) and has authority over lands (“state trust lands”) granted to the State of New 

Mexico (the “State”) by the federal government in trust to generate support for public schools and 

other state institutions, such as hospitals and universities (“beneficiaries”), and is designated under 
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New Mexico law to carry out the State’s trust duties under the New Mexico Enabling Act (Act of 

Congress of June 20, 1910, 36 Stat. 557, Ch. 310, § 10) (the “Enabling Act”).  The Commissioner 

has the authority and responsibility for the State’s management, care, custody, control and 

disposition of state trust lands in accordance with the Enabling Act and with state law, including 

the authority to: (i) manage and lease state trust lands and collect all monies due to the State for 

lease of such lands; (ii) take all actions necessary to collect damages for trespass on state trust 

lands; and (iii) demand remediation and reclamation of state trust land caused by oil and gas 

activities.  

2. Defendant Northstar Operating Company (“Northstar”) is a foreign corporation 

doing business in New Mexico.  

3. Cano Petro of New Mexico, Inc. (“Cano”) is a foreign corporation doing business 

in the State of New Mexico. 

4. Cross Border Resources, Inc. (“Cross Border”) is a foreign corporation doing 

business in the State of New Mexico 

JURISDICTION AND VENUE 

5. This Court has jurisdiction to hear this dispute pursuant to Article VI, Section 13 

of the New Mexico Constitution. 

6. Venue is proper in Santa Fe County pursuant to NMSA 1978, Sections 38-3-1(A) 

and (F). 

ALLEGATIONS COMMON TO ALL CAUSES OF ACTION 

7. The State of New Mexico owns 880.54 acres of land in Township 07 South, Range 

31 East, Section 32, E2/NE4, NE4/NW4, S2/SW4, NW4/SE4, and Township 08 South, Range 30 

East, Section 02, Lots 1, 2, 3, 4, S2/N2, S2, N.M.P.M., located in Chaves County (the “Subject 
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Lands”).  The Subject Lands were conveyed to the State of New Mexico by the United States.  The 

Subject Lands are state trust lands, managed by the Commissioner for the benefit of state land trust 

beneficiaries, specifically common (i.e., public) schools.  

8. The Commissioner has the authority to manage and lease the Subject Lands 

described, subject to the requirements of the Enabling Act and law cited above.  

9. On December 17, 1963, the State Land Office issued oil and gas Lease No. K0-

3754 encompassing the Subject Lands to R. Ken Williams.  Lease No. K0-3754 was issued for a 

primary term of five years and “as long thereafter as oil and gas in paying quantities, or either of 

them, produced from said land by the lessee[.]” A true and correct copy of Lease No. K0-3754 is 

attached hereto as Exhibit 1.   

10. On August 8, 2001, R. Ken Williams assigned the lease, K0-3754-0001 (the 

“Lease”), encompassing the Subject Lands, to Limark Corporation. A true and correct copy of that 

assignment is attached hereto as Exhibit 2. 

11. The assignment provides that it would remain in effect beyond the Lease’s primary 

term of five years “for so long as oil and gas is producing in paying quantities.”   

12. On December 16, 2003, Limark Corporation and Northstar executed Articles of 

Merger, effective on December 31, 2003, with Northstar being the surviving corporation in the 

merger. A true and correct copy of those Articles are attached hereto as Exhibit 3. 

13. The Lease confers on the lessee, Northstar, the exclusive right to occupy and use 

the Subject Lands for the purposes of oil and gas development.   

14. There are at least 11 unplugged wells on the Subject Lands (the “Wells”): 
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 API Well Name Operator 
30-005-20271 CATO SAN ANDRES UNIT #005 CANO PETRO OF NEW MEXICO, INC. 
30-005-20001 CATO SAN ANDRES UNIT #006 CANO PETRO OF NEW MEXICO, INC. 
30-005-10536 CATO SAN ANDRES UNIT #007 CANO PETRO OF NEW MEXICO, INC. 
30-005-27971 CATO SAN ANDRES UNIT #504 CANO PETRO OF NEW MEXICO, INC. 
30-005-27980 CATO SAN ANDRES UNIT #505 CANO PETRO OF NEW MEXICO, INC. 
30-005-27981 CATO SAN ANDRES UNIT #506 CANO PETRO OF NEW MEXICO, INC. 
30-005-28022 CATO SAN ANDRES UNIT #507 CANO PETRO OF NEW MEXICO, INC. 
30-005-20674 STATE 32 #002 CROSS BORDER RESOURCES, INC. 
30-005-20695 STATE 32 #003 CROSS BORDER RESOURCES, INC. 
30-005-20735 STATE 32 #004 CROSS BORDER RESOURCES, INC. 
30-005-20789 STATE 32 #005 CROSS BORDER RESOURCES, INC. 
 

15.  Cano is the operator of record of seven of the Wells on file with the New Mexico 

Oil Conservation Division (“OCD”) that are located on the Subject Lands.   

16. Cross Border is the operator of record of four of the Wells on file with the OCD 

that are located on the Subject Lands.   

17. The Wells, and accordingly the Lease, stopped producing oil and gas in paying 

quantities by March 2019, at the latest.   

18. As a result of the merger, Northstar assumed the Lease and agreed to “be liable and 

agree to pay for all damages to the range, livestock, growing crops or improvements caused by 

lessee’s operations on said lands.” Ex. 1, ¶ 11.   

19. Upon assuming the Lease, Northstar also assumed the responsibility for protecting 

the Subject Lands from trespass and waste. 

20.  By letter dated February 23, 2021, the State Land Office notified Northstar that the 

Lease had expired.  A true and correct copy of the notice of expiration is attached hereto as Exhibit 

4. 

21. State Land Office rules require that oil and gas lessees must, within 60 days of 

expiration of a Lease, “remove all improvements placed or erected on the premises,” as well as all 
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“lease related surface trash and debris,” including nonoperational equipment.  19.2.100.67(C) 

NMAC.  Northstar has failed to comply with this requirement.   

22. State Land Office lessees, like Northstar, are required to ensure that, upon cessation 

of operation of a well or expiration or cancellation of a lease, wells must be plugged in accordance 

with OCD standards, 19.15.25 NMAC.  Northstar has failed to plug or obtain the plugging of at 

least 11 Wells, in violation of its duties to the State Land Office.   

23. Upon the suspension of drilling operations, Northstar is also required to ensure that 

Cano and Cross Border, as operators of the Wells, file notices of intention to plug with the OCD, 

necessary in order to commence the process of plugging and abandonment of the Wells. In 

addition, since the Wells last produced in March 2019, the Wells were required to be plugged no 

later than June 2020 under OCD rules. 19.15.25.8(B) NMAC.  Cano and Cross Border failed to 

comply with these OCD requirements.  Northstar must obtain Cano and Cross Border’s 

cooperation in undertaking the plugging that is required for Northstar to comply with its own 

reclamation and remediation obligations to the State Land Office; or, if necessary, obtain a change 

in operatorship of the Wells in order to comply with its obligations to the State Land Office.  

Northstar has failed to do so.   

24. State Land Office rules further require that upon cessation of operations, oil and 

gas lessees must fully reclaim oil and gas lease sites, which includes remediation of spills and 

leaks, reseeding and berming of roads, removal of debris, and reclamation/revegetation of well 

pads.  19.2.100.67(C) NMAC.  Northstar has failed to comply with these requirements.     

25. By leaving improvements such as tank batteries, pump jacks, surface flowlines, and 

other abandoned infrastructure on the Subject Lands, and by leaving the Wells unplugged, 

Northstar, Cano, and Cross Border are committing an ongoing trespass. 
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26. By letter dated March 29, 2021, the State Land Office notified Northstar, Cano, and 

Cross Border of these deficiencies and demanded that Northstar in the first instance assume its 

responsibilities under the Lease and State Land Office rules. A true and correct copy of that letter 

is attached hereto as Exhibit 5. 

27. Defendants have not taken any of the required remedial actions or assumed their 

responsibilities under State law and State Land Office rules. 

COUNT I 
Trespass, Waste and Negligence Per Se Based Upon Statutory Trespass and Waste 

 
28. The Commissioner repeats Paragraphs 1 through 27 above, and incorporates them 

as if set forth fully here. 

29. Defendants have violated NMSA 1978, Section 19-6-3, under which each act of 

trespass and waste upon state trust land is a misdemeanor, punishable by a fine of up to five 

hundred dollars ($500.00) per day, with each day’s violation being a separate offense. These 

violations of trespass and waste by Defendants constitute negligence per se.  

30. In addition, Defendants have caused damage to the Subject Lands by failing to 

remove debris, reclaim and remediate the site of its operations on those lands.   

31. As such, the Commissioner is entitled to injunctive relief and an award of damages 

for the diminution of the value of the Subject Lands caused by Defendants’ acts of trespass and 

waste, and/or the cost of corrective action associated with remediation and reclamation of 

Defendants’ acts of trespass and waste.  

COUNT II 
Common-Law Trespass and Waste 

 
32. The Commissioner repeats Paragraphs 1 through 31 above, and incorporates them 

as if set forth fully here. 
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33. Defendants have committed the tort of trespass under the common law, and have 

wasted State resources in the course of committing that trespass, by wrongfully occupying the 

Subject Lands and by failing to remove debris, plug the Wells, and reclaim and remediate the site 

of their operations on those lands.   

34. As such, the Commissioner is entitled to injunctive relief and an award of damages 

for the diminution of the value of the Subject Lands caused by Defendants’ acts of trespass and 

waste; and the cost of corrective action associated with remediation and reclamation of 

Defendants’ acts of trespass and waste.  

COUNT III 
Breach of Contract 

 
35. The Commissioner repeats Paragraphs 1 through 34 above, and incorporates them 

as if set forth fully here. 

36. In assuming and agreeing to the terms of the Lease, Northstar committed itself to 

adhere to all applicable state laws, including 19.2.100.66 and 19.2.100.67 NMAC.  Those rules 

require full site remediation and reclamation upon the cessation of lease operations. 

37. In addition, under the Lease, Northstar is responsible for all damage to the Subject 

Lands. 

38. Northstar has damaged the Subject Lands. 

39. Northstar has failed to honor its contractual obligations to remediate and reclaim 

the Subject Lands.  

40. The Commissioner is entitled to specific performance of the environmental 

remediation and reclamation obligations contained in Northstar’s contract (i.e., the Lease). 

41. In the alternative, the Commissioner is entitled to damages in an amount to be 

proven at trial to compensate the State for Northstar’s breach of the Lease.    
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COUNT IV 
Permanent Injunction 

 
42. The Commissioner repeats Paragraphs 1 through 41 above, and incorporates them 

as if set forth fully here. 

43. Defendants have failed to comply with their respective obligations as a former 

lessee and operator to reclaim and remediate the Subject Lands, including the plugging and formal 

abandonment of the unplugged Wells. 

44. The Commissioner has no adequate remedy at law to prevent irreparable injury 

resulting from Defendants’ failure to comply with its obligations. 

45. The Commissioner is entitled to permanent injunctive relief enjoining and requiring 

Defendants to comply with the requirements of 19.2.100.67(C) NMAC, including plugging and 

formal abandonment of the unplugged Wells. 

REQUEST FOR RELIEF 

WHEREFORE, the Commissioner prays for judgment against Defendants as follows:  

A. An award of compensatory damages as set forth above; 

B. An order directing Defendants to specifically perform their obligations 

under the Lease and state law;  

C. An injunction requiring Defendants to comply with their site reclamation 

and remediation obligations under state law, and to promptly plug and abandon the unplugged 

Wells;  

D. An award of pre-judgment and post-judgment interest on any amounts 

recovered herein;  

E. An award of the Commissioner’s costs in bringing this action herein, 

including reasonable attorney’s fees and expenses; and 
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F. Such other and further relief as the Court may deem appropriate under the 
circumstances.   
 
 

Respectfully submitted, 
 

/s/ Ari Biernoff 
 
Ari Biernoff 
General Counsel 
NEW MEXICO STATE LAND OFFICE   
P.O. Box 1148 
Santa Fe, NM 87504-1148 
(505) 827-5756 
abiernoff@slo.state.nm.us 
Attorney for Stephanie Garcia Richard, 
Commissioner of Public Lands of the State 
of New Mexico 
 
 

  



VERIFICATION

STATE OF NEW MEXTCO )
) ss.

COUNTY OF SANTA FE )

Allison Marks, being first duly sworr, deposes and states that she is the Director of the Oil,

Gas & Minerals Division of the New Mexico State Land Office, that she has read the foregoing

Verified Complaint, and that she knows the allegations of fact are true, except that allegations

made upon information and belief, nfiich she believes to be true.

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN TO before noe thi*s -,-i'b.t
Marks.

\l- '.:. 
-

My Cornmission Expkes:

of Apnit 2021, by Allison
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